## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## for the MULQUEENEY RANCH/BROOKFIELD WIND REPOWERING PROJECT, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, PLN2019-00226

## THE ALAMEDA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS will hold a virtual public hearing on October 7, 2021 9AM

APPEAL SUBMITTED BY AUDUBON CALIFORNIA, GOLDEN GATE AUDUBON, MOUNT DIABLO AUDUBON SOCIETY, OHLONE AUDUBON SOCIETY, AND SANTA CLARA VALLEY AUDUBON SOCIETY, OF THE DECISION OF THE EAST COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS APPROVAL OF THE MULQUEENEY WIND PROJECT AND CERTIFICATION OF THE SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ~ An application to allow repowering of an estimated 518 existing or previously existing wind energy turbine sites with 24 new turbines with a maximum production capacity of 80.0 megawatts (MW), using turbines rated at 3.465 MW per turbine, on twenty nine (29) parcels located north and south of Patterson Pass Road between approximately one-third and four miles west of Midway Road, and between one and five miles south of Interstate 580. The project site comprises 29 parcels extending over approximately 4,600 acres, including the following Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs):

99A-1800-2-3, 99A-1800-2-4, 99B-7890-2-4, 99B-7890-2-5, 99B-7890-2-6, 99B-7890-4-0, 99B-7900-1-3, 99B-7900-1-4, 99B-7900-1-5, 99B-7900-1-6, 99B-7900-1-7, 99B-7900-2-0, 99B-7910-1-1, 99B-7910-1-2, 99B-7925-2-1, 99B-7925-2-2, 99B-7925-2-3, 99B-7925-2-4, 99B-7925-2-5, 99B-7925-3-0, 99B-7950-2-0, 99B-7975-1-0, 99B-7980-1-0, 99B-7985-1-3, 99B-7985-1-4, 99B-7985-1-5, 99B-7985-1-6, 99B-8050-1-0, and 99B-8100-1-1.

The record of this project can be viewed at the web address below:

http://acgov.org/cda/planning/landuseprojects/mulqueeney.htm

## **HEARING DATE AND TIME**

The virtual public hearing will be held on October 7, 2021 beginning at 9:00 a.m.

TELECONFERENCING GUIDELINES: FOR TELECONFERENCE BOARD MEETINGS, MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY OBSERVE AND PARTICIPATE IN MEETINGS BY FOLLOWING THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THE TELECONFERENCING GUIDELINES POSTED ON-LINE FOR THE MEETING AT: <a href="https://www.acgov.org/board/bos\_calendar/documents/TeleconferencingGuidelines-Planningmeeting.pdf">https://www.acgov.org/board/bos\_calendar/documents/TeleconferencingGuidelines-Planningmeeting.pdf</a>

To observe the meeting by video conference, please click on this link to join the webinar: <a href="https://us06web.zoom.us/j/9398172808">https://us06web.zoom.us/j/9398172808</a>

Copies of the board letter and attachments are available at the Alameda County Planning Department, 224 West Winton Avenue, Room 111, Hayward or may be requested by calling 510-670-5400. Comments may be submitted at the hearing or in writing to the Planning Department prior to the hearing. For more information, please contact Albert Lopez at 510-670-5400 or by e-mail at albert.lopez@acgov.org

All persons interested in this matter may participate using the zoom information described in this notice and be heard at this meeting.

ANIKA CAMPBELL-BELTON CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS